Supervisor Mirkarimi BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant and Amend Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2007-2008]

Ordinance authorizing the Department of Economic and Workforce Development to Retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$307,375 from the California Employment Development Department for workforce development activities, and amending the Annual Salary Ordinance to provide for the creation of certain grant-funded positions.

WHEREAS, The City and County is a designated local area for the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 ("WIA"), 29 U.S.C. Section 2801, et seq.; and,

WHEREAS, Each local area receives an annual allocation of Workforce Investment Act funding in the form of a Rapid Response grant from the state in which the local area is located, for dislocation assistance services in that area; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Economic and Workforce Development is the fiscal and programmatic administrator for the Workforce Investment Act funds; and,

WHEREAS, The WIA requires the Chief Local Elected Official to appoint a local workforce investment board which oversees the expenditure of WIA funds in the local area; and

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now,

ORDAINED, That the Department of Economic and Workforce Development is authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$307,375.00 in FY 2007-2008 from the California Employment Development Department for workforce development; and be it

FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FILE NO.

## ORDINANCE NO.

FURTHER ORDAINED, That the Annual Salary Ordinance is hereby amended as 1 2 follows: 3 Department: ECN (21) Economic and Workforce Development Program: BL 1 Subfund: 2S CDB GNC 5 Index Code: 210043 6 7 Amendment # of Positions Class and Item No. Compensation Schedule 8. Add.25 FTE 9774 Sr. Community Development Specialist I \$2589 B \$3147 9 9774 Sr. Community Development Specialist I Add.25 FTE \$2589 B \$3147 10 11 APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 12 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 13 14 By: MICKI CALLAHAN 15 Director Deputy City Attorney 16 17 RECOMMENDED: 18 19 HAEL COHEN, Department Head 20 Economic and Workforce Development 21 22 Approved: 23 ntroller, Grant Division Mayor 24 25

Department of Economic and Workforce Development BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Ordinance**

File Number:

080565

**Date Passed:** 

Ordinance authorizing the Department of Economic and Workforce Development to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$307,375 from the California Employment Development Department for workforce development activities, and amending the Annual Salary Ordinance to provide for the creation of certain grant-funded positions.

May 13, 2008 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

May 20, 2008 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 080565

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on May 20, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

5.23.08

**Date Approved**